Royal Astronomical Society of Canada: Prince George Centre
Published: January to May & September to November.           www/rasc.ca/princegeorge
In Issue # 169
Our pursuits are out of this world.
Our activities are astronomical.
Our aim is the sky.
P.G. Centre Executive ________ 2
Coming Events ______________ 2

attractive wall calendar features outstanding astro-
nomical photos prepared by members of the RASC -
find out more about how to order yours!
Sep 23, 2008, 10:01
Article for this diagram on page 4
4
Thanks to Doug Wayland for this item. Doug found this item on
a  web page and built the chair.  His careful workmanship
shows in the well crafted result. ~ Gil Self.
T his observer's seat, fully adjustable in height and which
folds compactly for transport, can be built in two or three
evenings at a cost of about $35. This project was designed by
Charles P. Carlson, following a concept developed by Dave
Trott. Both are members of the Denver Astronomical Society. A
special thanks to Bert Harless. At the bottom of the page will be
a diagram of the seat supports and cross brace.
Materials List:
Diagram on page 4
1 - 8' 2X4 stud; premium grade recommended
(should be straight and not subject to splintering)
3/4" plywood scraps: 1 - 10" X 13"
2 - 7" X 14"
1 - 1" X 1/8" aluminum bar, length at least 28"
1 - 3" door hinge
6 - 1" screws to fit door hinge
1 - 2 3/4" chest handle
4 - 1" screws to fit chest handle
1 - 3/8" X 5 1/2" hex bolt
1 - 3/8" locknut
2 - 3/8" X 2 1/2" lag screws
2 - 3/8" washers
2 - 3/8" X 2" lag screws
8 - 2" X 10 flathead wood screws
5 - flathead nails, at least 1" long
24" length of 4" wide adhesive-backed stair safety tread (3M
product)
4" length of 3/4" rubber fuel tubing (from automotive store)
Velcro strips, approx. 12" long (from fabric store)
4 - large thumb tacks or similar fasteners, to fasten Velcro strips
1 - piece scrap cardboard, approx. 2" X 3"
Assembly Instructions
l. Cut the 2X4 into four lengths, as follows: 2 pieces 34" for
front and back uprights, 1 piece 24" for lower crosspiece; left-
over block to be used for seat assembly will be approximately 3
1/2" in length.
2. Bevel one end of each of the 34" 2x4 uprights to 22 1/2 deg.
3. Center and glue bottom crosspiece flush with the beveled end
(long dimension edge) of one of the uprights; secure with the
two 3/8" X 2 1/2 lag screws and 3/8" washers.
4. Cut the two seat supports as shown in diagram, and drill the
3/8" holes; this piece should be cut and drilled to precise dimen-
sions for proper fit (this is the only piece where exact dimen-
sions are critical).
5. Cut or trim the 10"X13" plywood piece to form seat; bevel
one long edge to match angle of seat supports (approx. 30 de-
grees); round corners.
6. Center and glue the 3 1/2" 2X4 piece on the bottom of the
seat, about 1 1/2" from back (beveled) edge as shown in dia-
gram; fasten from the bottom of the 2X4 block with four of the
2" X 10 FH woodscrews in a square pattern, approx. 2" by 2".
7. Cut and glue a piece of cardboard to one side of the 2X4
block (the purpose of this step is to form a shim which will pre-
vent the seat assembly from binding on the front upright).
8. Assemble seat as shown in photo and diagram, aligning seat
supports and fastening them to the 2X4 block with the remain-
ing four 2"X10 wood screws.
9. At this point, it is recommended that the wood parts be fin-
ished with several coats of a good quality polyurethane varnish